SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2017 No. 36

The Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management) Order 2017

Application of legislation relating to public bodies

21.—(1) In schedule 1 of the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975(1) (offices disqualifying for membership of the House of Commons)—

(a) in Part 2, after the entry relating to the Crown Estate Commissioners insert—

"Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).";

(b) in Part 3, after the entry relating to members of staff of the Commissioner for Older People in Wales(2) insert—

"Member of the staff of Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

(2) In the Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. (Scotland) Act 2000(**3**), in schedule 3 (devolved public bodies), after the entry relating to the Crofting Commission insert—

"Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

(3) In the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Act 2002(4), in Part 1 of schedule 2 (listed authorities), after paragraph 17A insert—

"Crown Estate

17B Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

(4) In the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002(5), in Part 7 of schedule 1 (Scottish public authorities), after paragraph 63 insert—

"63A Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

(5) In the Public Appointments and Public Bodies etc. (Scotland) Act 2003(6), in schedule 2 (the specified authorities), under the heading "Other Public Bodies", before the entry relating to the Parole Board for Scotland insert—

"Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

(6) In the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010(7), in schedule 8 (information on exercise of public functions: listed public bodies), after the entry relating to the Crofting Commission insert—

"Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

^{(1) 1975} c.24; there are amendments to Part 2 of schedule 1 not relevant to this article.

⁽²⁾ The entry relating to members of staff of the Commissioner for Older People in Wales was inserted by the Commissioner for Older People (Wales) Act 2006 (c.30), schedule 1, paragraph 16.

^{(3) 2000} asp 7; the entry relating to the Crofting Commission was inserted by the Crofting Reform (Scotland) Act 2010 (asp 14), schedule 4, paragraph 4.

^{(4) 2002} asp 11; paragraph 17A of Part 1 of schedule 2 was inserted by the Scottish Parliamentary Commissions and Commissioners etc. Act 2010 (asp 11), schedule 3, paragraph 20.

^{(5) 2002} asp 13; there are amendments to schedule 1 not relevant to this article.

^{(6) 2003} asp 4; the entry relating to the Parole Board for Scotland was inserted by article 2(6) of S.S.I. 2005/540.

 ^{(7) 2010} asp 8; the entry relating to the Crofting Commission is substituted by section 1(4) of the Crofting Reform (Scotland) Act 2010.

(7) In the Public Records (Scotland) Act 2011(8), in the schedule (authorities to which Part 1 applies), under the heading "Others", after the entry relating to the Crofting Commission insert-

"Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)".

(8) In the Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2015(9), in Part 1 of the schedule (officeholders disqualified from being a member of the Scottish Parliament)-

(a) after the entry relating to any member of the Crown Estate Commissioners insert—

"Any member of Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).";

(b) after the entry relating to a member of the staff of the Commissioner for Older People in Wales insert-

"Member of the staff of Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management).".

^{(8) 2011} asp 12; there are amendments to the schedule not relevant to this article.(9) S.S.I. 2015/350.